

No. 22-CV-7855

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EMMANUELLA RICHTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSTANCE GIRARDEAU,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 17

Counsel For Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 7 |
| JURISDICTION | 7 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 7 |
| STATEMENT..... | 7 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 7 |
| B. Proceedings Below | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. The extension of the <i>Sullivan</i> standard to limited-purpose public figures is unconstitutional because it imposes an unfair burden on private citizens and conflicts with core First Amendment principles. | 12 |
| A. <i>The extension of the Sullivan standard to limited-purpose public figures imposes an unfair burden on private citizens.</i> | 12 |
| B. <i>The extension of the Sullivan standard to limited-purpose public figures shortchanges the value placed on private citizens’ reputations and conflicts with core First Amendment principles.</i> | 15 |
| II. The lower court erred in finding that the Physical Autonomy of Minors Act (“PAMA”) was neutral and generally applicable because it was targeted specifically toward Kingdom Church. | 19 |
| A. <i>PAMA substantially burdens Kingdom Church members’ right to the free exercise of religion.</i> | 19 |
| B. <i>The public outcry against the Church’s practices was the motivation for PAMA.</i> | 20 |
| C. <i>Governor Girardeau’s crusade against the Kingdom Church is part of a calculated political agenda to further her reelection and is further evidence of PAMA’s lack of neutrality and general applicability.</i> | 22 |
| III. The Court should overrule <i>Smith</i> and return to <i>Sherbert</i> because <i>Smith</i> is an impermissible departure from precedent and an unworkable standard for courts..... | 23 |
| A. <i>Smith is a departure from nearly 30 years of precedent.</i> | 23 |
| B. <i>Smith is an unworkable outlier.</i> | 25 |
| C. <i>Congress and the states have repeatedly tried and failed to constrain Smith.</i> | 27 |
| IV. The <i>Sherbert</i> test is supported by history and text. | 28 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 7 |
|--------------------------|---|

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)..... | 9 |
|----------------------------|---|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| GA. CONST. of 1777, art. LVI, <i>reprinted in</i> I FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS, COLONIAL CHARTERS, AND OTHER ORGANIC LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES (B. Poore 2d ed. 1878)..... | 29 |
| MO. CONST. art. I, § 7 | 26 |
| MONT. CONST. art. X, § 6 | 26, 27 |
| U.S. CONST. amend I | 7, 24 |

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 22 |
| <i>Associated Press v. Walker</i> , 389 U.S. 889 (1967) | 12 |
| <i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Blum v. State</i> , 255 A.D.2d 878 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Britton v. Koep</i> , 470 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) | 24 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 534 (1993) | 19, 22, 25 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 507 (1997) | 28 |
| <i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) | 12 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 28 |
| <i>Drs. Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. E. Shore Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 104 Ill. App. 2d 271 (Ill. App. Ct. 1968)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) | 18 |
| <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1889 (2021) | 28 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grossman v. Smart</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1404 (C.D. Ill. 1992)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hibdon v. Grabowski</i> , 195 S.W.3d 48 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jordan v. Kollman</i> , 612 S.E.2d 203 (Va. 2005) | 12 |
| <i>Mahoney v. State</i> , 665 N.Y.S.2d 691 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) | 22, 25, 26 |
| <i>Mathis v. Cannon</i> , 573 S.E.2d 376 (Ga. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019) | 13, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) | 20 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 118 Nev. 706, (Nev. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Richter v. Girardeau</i> , C.A. No. 2022-1392 (15th Cir. 2022) | 7 |
| <i>Richter v. Girardeau</i> , C.A. No. 22-CV-7855 (D. Delmont Sept. 1, 2022)..... | 7 |
| <i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 440 (S.D. Ga. 1976) | 13 |
| <i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sewell v. Trib. Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 622 S.E.2d 919 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005) | 13 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 11, 23, 24 |
| <i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) | 27 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 24 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 21 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Benjamin Barron, <i>A Proposal to Rescue New York Times v. Sullivan by Promoting a Responsible Press</i> , 57 AM. U. L. REV. 73 (2007) | 14 |
| David A. Logan, <i>Rescuing Our Democracy by Rethinking New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 81 OHIO ST. L.J. 759 (2020) | 15 |
| David McGowan, <i>A Bipartisan Case Against New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 509 (2022) | 15 |
| Elena Kagan, <i>A Libel Story: Sullivan Then and Now</i> , 18 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 197 (1993) | 17, 18 |
| Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (3d. ed. 2009) | 24 |
| James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 1785), https://bit.ly/3Qw93aG | 29 |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia's Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 819 (1998) | 29 |
| <i>RFRA: Myth vs. Reality</i> , BECKET, http://bit.ly/3WegtRc (last visited Jan. 13, 2023) | 27, 28 |
